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Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide the North East Joint Transport Committee with an 
update on the forecast outturn position in relation to the 2019/20 Transport Revenue 
Budget.  

The report covers all areas of the revenue budget including the Transport Levies and grants 
to Durham, Northumberland and Nexus, and the Tyne Tunnels revenue account.  

The forecast outturn position for the year is that expenditure is expected to be within the 
revised budget against all budget heads.  

Where grants are paid to other organisations for the delivery of transport services (i.e. 
Durham, Northumberland and Nexus), the grant is fixed for the year, but the report includes 
details of how the grant will be applied by each organisation to the provision of public 
transport services.  

Underspends are currently forecast by Durham County Council and Northumberland 
County Council, which will be retained by these organisations. Nexus are forecasting a 
deficit of £3.500m due to cost pressures and one-off items, which will be met by Nexus 
reserves in year.  

The Tyne Tunnels account is forecasting a small deficit of £18,000 for the year, which will 
be met from Tyne Tunnels reserves and mostly relates to a small forecast reduction in tolls 
income.  

 

Recommendations 

The North East Joint Transport Committee is recommended to note the report.  

  

Date:  17 September 2019 

Subject: Revenue Budget Monitoring Update 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 



 
 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1 At its meeting held on 22 January 2019, the JTC agreed a Transport levy budget 
for 2019/20 of £82.766m. This report presents an update against the original 
budget with the forecast as prepared at the end of July 2019.  

2. Proposals 

 Transport Revenue Budget Summary 

2.1 The table below summarises the forecast outturn position against the net 
Transport Levy budget (i.e. the net cost to the North East Combined Authority 
after external income) for 2019/20. The levies and grants to Durham, 
Northumberland and Nexus are fixed for the year, but details of how the grant will 
be applied by each organisation to the provision of public transport services is set 
out in more detail in the following sections.   

 Transport Levy Budget 

 
  

Original 
Budget 

Spend to 
Date 

(July 2019) 

Forecast to 
Year end 

  £000 £000 £000 

Total Transport Levies (82,766) (27,589) (82,766) 

    

Grant to Durham 15,562 4126 15,451 

Grant to Northumberland 6,094 1,202 5,984 

Grant to Nexus 55,667 18,556 55,667 

Contribution to Metro Fleet Reserve 3,333 1,111 3,333 

Retained Transport Levy Budget 2,120 700 2,120 

Contribution (to)/from JTC 
reserves 

0 0 0 
 

  

Durham 

2.2 The projected outturn for 2019/20 shows a budget underspend of £111,000 for the 
year. The main reasons for this are:  

 Subsidised Services - £73,000 under budget – this relates to lower than 

expected payments to operators;  

 Bus Stations - £41,000 under budget – this is mainly due to lower than 

expected spend on repairs and maintenance;  

 Bus Shelters - £18,000 over budget – this is mainly due to higher than 



 
 

 

expected spend on repairs and maintenance; and 

 Passenger Transport Information - £15,000 under budget – this is mainly 

due to lower than anticipated spend on equipment.  

2.3 The following table provides a detailed breakdown of expenditure in Durham: 

 

  

Original 
Budget 

Spend to 
Date 

(July 
2019) 

Forecast to 
Year end 

Variance 
(Budget vs 
Forecast) 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Concessionary Fares 12,048 3,674 12,048 0 

Subsidised Services 2,584 (199) 2,511 (73) 

Bus Stations 144 407 103 (41) 

Bus Shelters 19 (4) 37 18 

Passenger Transport 
Information 

89 80 74 (15) 

Staffing 668 168 668 0 

Share of JTC 
Transport Costs 

10 0 10 0 

Net Expenditure 15,562 4,126 15,451 (111) 
 

 

2.4 

 

The projected underspend at the year end will be retained by Durham County 
Council.  

  

Northumberland 

2.5 The projected outturn shows an underspend of £120,000 for Concessionary Fares 
and Subsidised Bus Services. The main reasons for this are: 

 Concessionary Fares –  If performance continues at current levels then the 

budget is anticipated to break-even. The patronage for this service is  

declining at approximately 1.5% per annum but this reduction is offset by 

comparable increases in ticket prices. As there has been very little change 

or disruption to the bus service network in Northumberland over the past 

twelve months the outturn is expected to be in line with budget.  

 Subsidised Bus Services – The Council supports a range of socially 

necessary bus services, mainly in the rural North and West areas of the 

County but also some in the more urban South East. It is forecast that the 

outturn position will show an underspend of £120,000 at the end of the 

financial year. There are not expected to be any new routes added to the 

network during the financial year and the forecast takes account of a recent 



 
 

 

tender exercise in the North of the County due to an operator deciding to 

terminate some services they provided.  

2.6 The following table provides a detailed breakdown of expenditure in 
Northumberland: 

 

  

Original 
Budget 

Spend to 
Date 

(July 
2019) 

Forecast to 
Year end 

Variance 
(Budget vs 
Forecast) 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Concessionary Fares 4,690 1,158 4,690 0 

Subsidised Services 1,230 (3) 1,110 (120) 

Bus Services 24 5 24 0 

Passenger Transport 
Information 

25 0 25 0 

Staffing 125 42 125 0 

Share of NECA 
Transport Costs 

10 0 10 0 

Net Expenditure 6,104 1,202 5,984 (120) 
 

 

2.7 

 

The projected underspend at the year-end will be retained by Northumberland 
Council.  

 

Tyne and Wear – Nexus 

2.8 When approving the Nexus 2019/20 revenue budget, the JTC agreed use of 
reserves of £0.700m in order to set a balanced budget.  

 

2.9 In the run up to the end of the 2018/19 financial year and in the early part of 
2019/20, a number of budget pressures have emerged in the Nexus budget that 
were not factored into the 2019/20 base budget. Factoring in these issues has 
meant that the forecast deficit has increased from £0.700m to £3.500m, an 
increase of £2.800m. £1.100m of this variance relates to the development of 
Nexus Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) bids, such costs being non-recurring. 
These costs will be funded from Nexus reserves. 

 

 

 

2.10 The variations are set out below:  



 
 

 

  £000 £000 

Base budget 2019/20 (initial budget deficit)   700 

   

Forecast Variations      

Fare revenue 1,000  

Employees 200  

Contract price inflation 500 1,700  

Forecast recurring deficit / budget shortfall 2019/20 
 

2,400 

Exceptional one off Items   

TCF funding 1,100 1,100 

   

Forecast deficit 2019/20  3,500 

 Fare revenue – Passenger numbers are reduced compared to the 

budgeted position and the preliminary forecast has been calculated as 

having an adverse impact on budget of £1.000m. The current forecast of 

£45.800m is £0.300m higher than the 2018/19 outturn but is 2.1% below 

the original 2019/20 base budget of £46.800m.  

 Employees – The April 2019 pay awards were agreed at 0.5% higher than 

originally budgeted, creating a budget pressure of £0.200m.  

 Contract price inflation – Several of Nexus’ costs linked to new contract 

renewals have created budget pressures totalling £0.500m greater than the 

inflationary costs factored into the 2019/20 base budget. These include 

high voltage power and cleaning contracts.  

 Transforming Cities Funding - £1.100m has been committed to progress 

Nexus bids to secure TCF grant funding as part of the overall bid submitted 

by the Joint Transport Committee on behalf of the region. This is a one- off 

exceptional cost, relating mainly to external support required in relation to 

the Metro twin tracking scheme, which at this time is a pressure on the 

revenue budget, however if the bid is successful some of these costs could 

be transferred to the capital programme.  

 Retained Levy Budget 

2.11 This budget relates primarily to activity inherited from the former Tyne and Wear 
Integrated Transport Authority (TWITA) as well as some costs such as external 
audit and the cost of servicing the JTC which relate to the whole JTC area. The 
majority of the budget relates to financing changes on historic supported 
borrowing debt. Additionally, there is budget provision to pay for support services, 
other supplies and services, and a repayment to the Tyne Tunnels account for the 
use of reserves in 2013/14 to pay off the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund deficit. 
Expenditure for the year is currently forecast to be within the budget of £2.120m 
with no significant variances.  



 
 

 

 Tyne Tunnels 

2.12 The Tyne Tunnels are operated as a ringfenced account, so all costs associated 
with the tunnels are fully met from toll income and Tyne Tunnels reserves, with no 
call on the levy or other public funding. The forecast position for the year is a small 
deficit of £18,000 compared to the original budget agreed by the JTC in January 
2019 which was a small surplus of £25,000. Details are set out in the table below 
with variances explained in the following sections.  

  Original 
budget 

Spend to 
Date  

Forecast 
to Year 

end 

Variance 
(Budget 

vs 
Forecast) 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Tolls Income (28,090) (9,747) (27,881) 209 

TT2 Contract Payment 21,197 7,367 21,297 100 

Historic Pension Costs 52 16 52 0 

Support Services 95 40 95 0 

Supplies and Services 45 1 45 0 

Financing Charges 6,966 2,233 6,700 (266) 

Interest/Misc Income (50) 0 (50) 0 

Repayment from former 
TWITA reserves 

(240) (80) (240) 0 

(Surplus)/Deficit on 
Tyne Tunnels account  

(25) (170) 18 43 

 

  Tolls income – the forecast for tolls income has been reduced by £209,000 

compared to the original budget. This is due to a delayed date for 

implementing the toll increase. 

 The TT2 Contract Payment is forecast to be £100,000 higher than the 

original budget due to the increase in the Shadow Toll by which the 

payment is calculated in line with inflation.  

 These costs have been largely offset by a reduction in the forecast for 

financing charges, which results in a small deficit of £18,000 forecast for 

the year, as compared with the original budget which was a small surplus 

of £25,000.  

  



 
 

 

Regional Transport Team  

2.13 The Regional Transport Team budget is to support the Joint Transport Committee 
and North East LEP as a whole, on a seven authority basis. The budget includes 
salary costs and the items required to ensure a functional central resource across 
the JTC area including the development of the Transport Manifesto and Transport 
Plan and various research projects where value can be added at a regional level 
including modelling works, major schemes bid development, including 
Transforming Cities fund, the Freight Quality Partnership and other research 
studies. The team has also taken on the role of providing support to the 
Consortium of East Coast Main Line Authorities (ECMA), the costs of which are 
partly met through a recharge to other member authorities.  

2.14 When the budget was set, it assumed that staff within the team currently 
employed by Newcastle City Council would transfer to the employment of NECA 
with effect from 1 April 2019. This has the effect of reducing superannuation 
contributions to 0% from 2019/20 for several years. The transfer has not yet taken 
place resulting in  pension contributions totalling £27,000 to date . These costs are 
being mitigated by vacancies within the team.  

2.15 Forecast expenditure for the Regional Transport Team is estimated to be in line 
with the budgeted figure of £823,000.  

3. Reasons for the Proposals 

3.1 This report is for information, to enable the JTC to fulfil its role of monitoring 
transport budgets on behalf of the two combined authorities. 

4. Alternative Options Available 

4.1 This report is for information.  

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation  

5.1 The revenue budget for 2019/20 will be monitored during the financial year and 
reported to the Joint Transport Committee periodically. Work on the preparation 
of the 2020/21 budget is underway.  

6. Potential Impact on Objectives 

6.1 There are no impacts on objectives arising from this report which is for 
information.  

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications 

7.1 The financial implications arising from this report are set out in detail within the 
body of the report. The report is for information and provides the Joint 
Transport Committee with an updated forecast of expenditure against the 
budget approved in January 2019. There are no financial decisions arising from 
the report.  



 
 

 

8. Legal Implications 

8.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report which is for 
information.  

9. Key Risks 

9.1 Financial risks associated with the authority’s activities, and actions taken to 
mitigate these, will be factored into strategic risk management processes for 
the Joint Transport Committee.  

10. Equality and Diversity 

10.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

11. Crime and Disorder 

11.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.  

12. Consultation/Engagement 

12.1 The Revenue Budget for 2019/20 was subject to a period of consultation and 
engagement as part of the approval process. Detailed budget proposals are 
subject to consultation as appropriate, which is organised by the relevant 
delivery body.  

13. Other Impact of the Proposals 

13.1 There are no other impacts arising from these proposals.  

14. Appendices 

14.1 None 

15. Background Papers 

15.1 JTC Revenue Budget report, 22 January 2019.  

16. Contact Officers 

16.1 Eleanor Goodman, Principal Accountant, Eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk, 
0191 277 7518 

17. Sign off 

  The Proper Officer for Transport:  

 Head of Paid Service:  

 Monitoring Officer:  

 Chief Finance Officer:  

18. Glossary 

mailto:Eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk


 
 

 

 DfT – Department for Transport  

TCF – Transforming Cities Fund 

JTC – North East Joint Transport Committee 

 

 


